GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1443
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2013
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ACT
Singh Kunwar Rewati Raman

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether majority of the population in the country is still not aware of the provisions of the Domestic Violence Act;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto ;

(c) the number of people convicted/ punished under the Domestic Violence Act during the last three years in the country, State/UT-
wise; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to create awareness among people in the country in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA TIRATH)

(@) & (b) As per the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) data a total number of 12036, 9873 and 4567 cases have been filed under the Protection of Women Against Domestic Violence Act, 2005 in the year 2010, 2011 and 2012. The number of cases filed under the Act clearly shows that women are using the law to get the reliefs from domestic violence.

(c) The Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005 is a civil law meant for providing reliefs to women facing domestic violence. Under this law women can apply for reliefs in the nature of protection order, residence order, compensation order, monetary relief and custody order. It is only when the Protection Orders granted by the Courts are breached that criminal action is taken against the respondent under Section 31.

(d) The Government of India regularly conducts awareness generation programmes and publicity campaigns on various laws relating to women including Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005, through workshops, fairs, cultural programmes, seminars, training programmes etc. through the National Mission for Empowerment of Women (NMEW) and through the autonomous institutions under the Ministry including the National Commission for Women (NCW) and National Institute of Public Corporation and Child Development(NIPCCD). Advertisements are regularly brought out in the print and electronic media to create awareness on laws relating to rights of women.
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